Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## SOUTHGOBI RESOURCES LTD.

南戈壁資源有限公司\* (A company continued under the laws of British Columbia, Canada with limited liability) (Hong Kong Stock Code: 1878) (Toronto Stock Code: SGQ)

## UPDATE ON DELAY IN PUBLICATION OF 2019 AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS AND DESPATCH OF 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Reference is made to the announcements of SouthGobi Resources Ltd. (the "Company" or "SouthGobi") dated May 17, 2020 and June 11, 2020 (collectively, the "**Announcements**") in relation to, among other things, the delay in publication of the annual results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019 (the "**2019 Audited Annual Results**") and despatch of the 2019 Annual Report. Unless otherwise stated herein, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as that ascribed to them in the Announcements.

As announced on May 17, 2020, the Company applied to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for a further extension of time for the publication of the 2019 Annual Report as provided for in the Further Guidance on Joint Statement in relation to Results Announcements in light of the COVID-19 Pandemic issued by the Securities and Future Commission in Hong Kong and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on March 16, 2020. On June 30, 2020, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange granted a waiver to the Company to waive the requirement under 13.46(2)(a) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules on the basis that the Company will despatch the 2019 Annual Report on or before 24 July 2020.

Relevant Canadian securities laws do not permit a reporting issuer to file audited financial statements which contain an auditor's report that expresses a modified opinion or disclaimer of opinion, thus the Company has been working closely with the Auditors in order to ensure they are receiving sufficient evidence to support the going concern assumptions for the Company's 2019 Financial Statements. However, due to ongoing travel restrictions to Mongolia imposed amid of Covid-19 pandemic, the

\* For identification purposes only

Company requires additional time to prepare and provide information to the Auditors to support the going concern assumptions for the 2019 Financial Statements.

The Company has been communicating with the Auditors over the past few months regarding the going concern assumptions. Following the increase of the Company's coal export volume as a result of the gradual loosening of the limits on coal export volume at the border, together with the settlement with First Concept Industrial Group Limited in June 2020, the Company has commenced working with the key creditors on settlement plans as alternative evidence in order to support the going concern assumptions. Furthermore, the Company will provide additional audit evidence to the Auditors and conduct audit update meetings with the Auditors in the next three weeks and target to publish 2019 Audited Annual Results and the 2019 Annual Report on or by July 24, 2020, assuming the Auditors consider the new evidences are sufficient to support the going concern assumptions and an unmodified audit opinion can be issued. However, there is no guarantee the key creditors will agree to the settlement plans with the Company nor that the Auditors are able to rely on the new evidence provided to agree on the going concern assumptions of the Company.

The Company will make further announcement(s) to inform the shareholders of the Company of the date of the publication of the 2019 Audited Annual Results and the date of despatch of the 2019 Annual Report, as and when appropriate.

SHAREHOLDERS AND POTENTIAL INVESTORS OF THE COMPANY SHOULD EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN THEY DEAL OR CONTEMPLATE DEALING IN THE COMPANY'S SHARES OR OTHER SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY.

> By order of the Board SouthGobi Resources Ltd. Mao Sun Lead Director

Vancouver, June 30, 2020 Hong Kong, June 30, 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Dalanguerban; the independent non-executive directors are Messrs. Yingbin Ian He, Mao Sun and Ms. Jin Lan Quan; and the non-executive directors are Messrs. Jianmin Bao, Zhiwei Chen, Xiaoxiao Li and Ben Niu.